derecognition, divided by diluted weighted average common shares. The Company defines adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss)
before interest income, net, depreciation and amortization, income tax benefit or expense, asset impairments, gain or loss on disposal of
assets, foreign currency gain or loss, equity-based compensation, the effects of the tax receivable agreement, unrealized and realized
gains or losses and other non-cash adjustments and other charges or credits. The Company uses adjusted EBITDA to assess its financial
performance because it allows the Company to compare its operating performance on a consistent basis across periods by removing the
effects of its capital structure (such as varying levels of interest expense), asset base (such as depreciation and amortization) and items
outside the control of the Company’s management team (such as income tax and foreign currency exchange rates). The Company
defines adjusted EBITDA margin as adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenue.

Please see the accompanying financial tables for a reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures to their most directly comparable GAAP
measures.

Contact:
Blake Holcomb - Director, Finance
blake.holcomb@franksintl.com
713-231-2463

5

FRANK'S INTERNATIONAL N.V.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30,  June 30,  September 30,  September 30,

 2018  2018  2017  2018  2017

Revenues:
Services $ 103,911  $ 105,746  $ 92,547  $ 301,005  $ 272,402
Products 25,075  26,339  15,536  75,635  64,071

Total revenue 128,986  132,085  108,083  376,640  336,473

Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues, exclusive of depreciation and amortization
Services (1) 65,726  65,015  55,501  193,951  162,501
Products (1) 19,421  20,306  16,230  58,474  61,526

General and administrative expenses 37,526  40,352  39,963  116,608  125,107
Depreciation and amortization 26,998  28,862  30,650  84,160  92,700
Severance and other charges (credits), net (4,852)  1,115  1,648  (2,483)  2,386
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets (2,242)  217  (829)  (1,790)  (2,091)

Operating loss (13,591)  (23,782)  (35,080)  (72,280)  (105,656)

Other income (expense):

Tax receivable agreement ("TRA") related adjustments (1,170)  (1,171)  122,515  (5,282)  122,515
Other income (expense), net 314  2,033  (384)  1,907  348
Interest income, net 866  609  1,019  2,419  2,170
Mergers and acquisition expense —  —  —  (58)  (459)
Foreign currency gain (loss) (879)  (4,267)  1,839  (3,442)  3,184

Total other income (expense) (869)  (2,796)  124,989  (4,456)  127,758

Income (loss) before income taxes (14,460) (26,578) 89,909 (76,736) 22,102
Income tax expense (benefit) (7,461)  (815)  87,613  (1,901)  72,419

Net income (loss) $ (6,999)  $ (25,763)  $ 2,296  $ (74,835)  $ (50,317)

Income (loss) per common share:

Basic $ (0.03)  $ (0.12)  $ 0.01  $ (0.33)  $ (0.23)

Diluted $ (0.03)  $ (0.12)  $ 0.01  $ (0.33)  $ (0.23)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic 224,182  223,981  223,056  223,912  222,847

Diluted 224,182  223,981  223,581  223,912  222,847

  (1) Our financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, have been revised to decrease cost of revenues, services and increase cost of revenues,
products by $5,480 and $16,364, respectively, in order to correct a misclassification associated with Blackhawk product cost.

6

FRANK'S INTERNATIONAL N.V.
SELECTED OPERATING SEGMENT DATA

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30,  June 30,  September 30,  September 30,

 2018  2018  2017  2018  2017

Revenue
International Services $ 53,891  $ 59,361  $ 53,742  $ 161,985  $ 153,851